City Council Work Session

Thursday, July 20, 2023 Council Chambers Conference Room
4:30 p.m. 88 E. Chicago St., Chandler, AZ

’. ,‘ CHANDLER

w arltzonad

Community of Innovation



Work Session

Pursuant to Resolution No. 4464 of the City of
Chandler and to A.R.S. 38-431.02, notice is hereby
given to the members of the Chandler City Council
and to the general public that the Chandler City
Council will hold a WORK SESSION open to the
public on Thursday, July 20, 2023, at 4:30 p.m., in
the Chandler City Council Chambers Conference

: 4 EEEIE _ Room, 88 E. Chicago Street, Chandler, Arizona.
Councilmember OD Harris, Mayor Kevin Hartke, Councilmember Mark Stewart . .
Front row One or more members of the Chandler City Council
e Rl may attend this meeting by telephone.

Persons with disabilities may request a reasonable modification or communication aids and services by
contacting the City Clerk’s office at 480-782-2181 (711 via AZRS). Please make requests in advance as it
affords the City time to accommodate the request.

Agendas are available in the Office of the City Clerk, 175 S. Arizona Avenue.

Agenda
Call to Order

Discussion

1. Utility Rate Update Discussion:

Opening Remarks

Utility Rate Setting Overview
Wet Utility Background
Water Rates

Wastewater Rates
Reclaimed Water Rates
Solid Waste Rates

Rate Adjustment Timeline
Closing Remarks

©CoNOO~WN =

Adjourn
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City Council Memorandum  City Manager's Office Memo No. N/A

Date: July 20, 2023
To: Mayor and Council
From: Dawn Lang, Deputy City Manager - Chief Financial Officer

Subject:  Utility Rate Update Discussion

Attachments
Utility Rate Update Presentation
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Utility Rate Setting Overview
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Cost of Service (COS) Process
Completed Every 4-5 Yea rs
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‘ City’s Financial Plan Review X , : :
@5 What is the funding requirement?
\ (completed annually) X
i ' - v ; . 4
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L Cost of Service Analysis y
(completed every 4-5 years, I:éli)] Is everyone paying their fair share? |4
last update 2021)

T vi4

How can our rates help ensure fairness?

h ¥F TN -
\ Rate Design Change

Recommendations -If any
(15t 2021 COS rate changes 7/1/22

and rate design only Solid Waste) ,_*
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COS Realignment

It took us many years to get out of alignment, so we
would not correct misalignment in one year

A 5-year projection of revenue requirements was
completed, which included the additional projected
rate increases needed

Decision was to transition COS over 5 years, every
other year rate changes

Water would be at 100% COS by year 5 and Wastewater
at 75% COS by year 5

Wastewater COS to be re-evaluated at 100% at second
rate change

Plan began implementation July 1, 2022



Revenue Requirements
Revenue Increases - %

Adopted Budget Jan. 2024 Utility Rates Interim Update
Fiscal Year Water Wastewater Reclaimed Fiscal Year Water Wastewater Reclaimed
July 2022 2.0% 4.0% 8.0% July 2022 2.0% 4.0% 8.0%
2022 - 23 0% 0% 0% 2022 - 23 0% 0% 0%
Jan. 2024 5% 6.0% 7.0% Jan. 2024 7% 8.0% 7.0%
2024 - 25 0% 0% 0% 2024 - 25 0% 0% 0%
Jan. 2026 7% 6.0% 7.0% Jan. 2026 7% 6.0% 7.0%




Major Driver - Aging infrastructure

Water

Total mains 1,238 miles

10-year CIP $81.6M

Reflects 1-2 miles/year

Proactive replacements based on risk
(breaks interrupt plan)

Increasing regulation for

TTHM (Trihalomethanes)

adds $2M to chemicals

Increasing rate 2% adds ongoing capacity
for operations and debt service
Compounds to $5M by year 5 and $11.8M
by year 10 with current projections
Allows us to bond for $62M in projects by
year 5 and $146M by year 10
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Major Drivers - Aging
X Infrastructure

Wastewater

Total pipes & valves 947 miles

10-year CIP $131.8M

Reflects significant individual projects (e.g.66"” Sewer Main)
Reactive replacements based on video/inspections
ncreasing regulation for Water Effluent Quality
ncreasing rate 2% adds ongoing capacity for operations
and debt service

Compounds to $4.8M by year 5 and $11M by year 10
with current projections

Allows us to bond for $59M in projects by year 5 and
$137M by year 10




Water Rates




Cost of Service Rates

To ensure everyone is paying their fair share

!F.! /7 | \\

) 00

3 g I
on |l om 00{00
Residential ~ Multifamily Non-residential

Landscape

Revenue
Requirement

Industrial

Shifting cost burden of revenue requirement to customer classifications differently allows for more accurate
reflection of actual cost of providing service to each customer class



5-Year Transition Plan to 100% COS

Volumetric Water Rates

Customer Existing FY Rate FY FY FY FY
Class 2023-24 Change 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28
(Jan. 2024) (Jan. 2026) (Jan. 2028)
100% COS Across Board

m le Current FY Projection
am|I

First 10 Kgal $1.62 $1.72 $1.72
Next 10 Kgal 2.11 m 2.23 2.23 2.39

Existing

C ti
R N et 40 Kgal 2.65 2.82 2.82 3 01
overcorgal 331 a3 s 339 350

_____
Multi-Family O
First 10 Kgal $0.89 $0.94 $0.94
(EZ);iritsiQf/ation Next 10 Kgal 1.09 m 1.16 1.16 1'24
Viere Next 20 Kgal 1.49] 1.5  403%  1.55  1.61 1.61 1.72
Over 40 Kgal 225 231 267% 231 2.42 2.42

Includes total revenue recovery projected increases of 7.0% (was 5%) in FY 2023-24, 7.0% in FY 2025-26, and
7.0% in FY 2027-28

All future year projected rate increases are estimates and are subject to change as market conditions or facility needs change over time




Volumetric Water Rates

(per 1,000 gallons)
Customer Class | Existing FY Rate FY FY FY FY
2023-24 Change %| 2024-25 | 2025-26 | 2026-27 | 2027-28
(Jan. 2024) (Jan. 2026) (Jan. 2028)
100% COS Across Board

Current FY Projection

Non-Residential $2.37 8.22% $2.63

$2.19 | $2.63

$2.37 |

Landscape 3.08 14.07% 3.65 3.65

2.70 |

3.08 |

Industrial 2.37 9.22% 2.66

2.17 | 2.06

57

Includes total revenue recovery projected increases of 7.0% (was 5%) in FY 2023-24, 7% in

FY 2025-26, and 7% in FY 2027-28

All future year projected rate increases are estimates and are subject to change as market conditions or facility needs change over time




Base Water Rates

FY 2025-26 FY 2027-28
Change % |FY 2024-25| (Jan. 2026) |FY 2026-27| (Jan. 2028)
100% COS Across Board

FY 2023-24
(Jan. 2024)

Base Charge $ per
Bill Current FY Projection

5/8" x 3/4"
3/4"
1 1"

Includes total revenue recovery projected increases of 7.0% (was 5%) in FY 2023-24, 7.0% in

$9.72
11.10
14.17
22.30
31.40
66.19
93.38
177.32
268.65
457.73
646.83

FY 2025-26, and 7.0% in FY 2027-28

All future year projected rate increases are estimates and are subject to change as market conditions or facility needs change over time

4.97%
5.11%
5.04%
4.99%
5.02%
5.01%
4.99%
5.00%
5.00%
5.00%
5.00%

$10.38
11.85
15.15
23.85
33.58
70.81
99.92
189.71
287.44
489.77
692.12

$11.11
12.68
16.21
25.52
35.93
75.76
106.91
202.99
307.56
524.05
740.57




Water Conservation

Tiered rates encourage conservation: low water

users pay less per gallon for the water they use,
high water users pay more

WATER
USE IT

- Chandler offers free water-wise workshops, site
visits, and retrofit kits (homes built prior to 1992) WISE LY

« Current and new conservation rebate programs: gl Nl Ny
- Residential and commercial grass removal
* Non-functional turf removal

- Smart irrigation controller installation
* Pursuing grant funding to increase incentives




Wastewater Rates




Cost of Service Rates

To ensure everyone is paying their fair share

00
00|00
00|00

Residential  Multifamily Non-residential

Revenue
Requirement

Shifting cost burden of revenue requirement to customer classifications differently allows for more accurate
reflection of actual cost of providing service to each customer class



5-Year Transition Plan to 75% COS Rates

Customer Class FY ' Rate ' ' ' '
2022-23 2023-24 Change % 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28
(Jan. 2024) (Jan. 2026) (Jan. 2028)
75% COS Across Board
Reached

Current FY Projection

Residential Base* $27.65 $28.32 2.42% $28.85 $28.85 $30.58

Multifamily Base* $10.57 $12.26 15.99% $13.64 $13.64 $14.46

Non-Residential

Volumetric** $3.73 $4.24 13.67% $4.64 $4.64 $4.92

Customer Charge $8.17 $9.24 13.10% $10.11 $10.11 $10.72

* Monthly Charge per Dwelling Unit

** Per 1,000 Gallons

Transition to COS over 5-year period including 8% (was 6%), 6%, and 6% increases needed in financial plan
All future year projected rate increases are estimates and are subject to change as market conditions or facility needs change over time



5-Year Transition Plan to 100% COS Rates

Customer Class FY FY Rate FY FY FY FY
2022-23 2023-24 Change % 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28
(Jan. 2024) (Jan. 2026) (Jan. 2028)
100% COS Across Board

Reached

Current FY Projection

Residential Base* $27.65 $27.65 0.00% $27.65 $29.31

Multifamily Base* $10.57 $13.36 22.2% $15.38 $16.30

Non-Residential

Volumetric** $3.73 $4.46 17.15% $4.99 $5.29

Customer Charge $8.17 $9.79 17.25% $10.97 $11.63

* Monthly Charge per Dwelling Unit

** Per 1,000 Gallons

Transition to COS over 5-year period including 8% (was 6%), 6%, and 6% increases needed in financial plan
All future year projected rate increases are estimates and are subject to change as market conditions or facility needs change over time
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Reclaimed Water Volume Rates
5-Year Projection
No interim rate adjustment

All Reclaimed
Customers

$ per 1,000 gallons

Change - $
Change - %

Existing

$0.75

FY

2023-24
(Jan. 2024)

$0.80
$0.05
7%

FY
2024-25

$0.80
$0.00
0%

FY

2025-26
(Jan. 2026)

$0.86
$0.06
7%

FY
2026-27

$0.80
$0.00
0%

FY

2027-28
(Jan. 2028)

Includes projected increases of 7% in FY 2023-24 and 7% in FY 2025-26 and FY 2027-28

All future year projected rate increases are estimates and are subject to change as market conditions or facility needs

change over time




Solid Waste Rates




Solid Waste Rate Projection

1% Rate increase generates = $177,400 ongoing and
compounds

All future year projected rate increases are estimates and are subject to change as market conditions or facility needs change
over time



Solid Waste Background
Solid Waste July 2022 Implementation

FY 2022 Rate Change FY 2024 Rate Change
 +3.4% Residential +7% Residential (was 5%)
FY 2022 Cost of Service FY 2024 Cost of Service
RSWCC RSWCC or Bulk
» 2 free visits for the 15t 400 Ibs, + Atotal of 4 free RSWCC
any weight above 400 Ibs = visits or bulk pickups per
$50/ton - then $10/visit calendar year :
. 2 free bulk pickups, then $30 + After 4 free, RSWCCis $10 | =
per pickup for up to 400 Ibs. and bulk
. Alleyway collection pickups are currently $30 .

$1.61/month per residence

23
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Solid Waste Rate Drivers

Waste Management collection costs have
experienced extraordinary increases, and

a contract amendment is planned for July

2023

* One-time payment of $1,068,000 in August
2023 to address new and prior year
increases

« Recommend an ongoing adjustment to
contract of 8.8% ($854,400) to be effective
July 2024

« Regular contracted CPI increases thereafter,
capped at 3.5%




Solid Waste
Fee Updates

Additional/Replacement container charge
from $60 to $75 (adjusts to current City cost)
Additional/Replacement Containers for
Large Alley size change from $235 to $430

(adjusts to current City cost)

City facility rate at RSWCC to true disposal
cost $46 to $50 / ton (adjusts to current City cost)
Additional container collection fee $7.50 to
$15 (adjusts to current City cost)

Special collection fee non-alley $17.50 to

$18.50 and Alley $25 to $35 (adjusts to current
City cost)
Additional Bulk collections above free

allocation from $30 to $35 (adjusts to current
City cost)

Changes would generate an additional
estimated $7,300 for solid waste fund




Average Residential Cost Comparison
for Water, Wastewater and Solid Waste

$139
$123
$31
$113
$102
$90 %02 $92
$26
$77 17 $46
$£20
$31 =
$30
$62
542 $44
$27
Chandler Peoria Gilbert Tempe Scottsdale Phoenix Glendale Mesa

H'Water B Wastewater o Solid Waste

Estimated based on Tempe Cost of Service July 2022 results at 10,000 gallons single family residential rates for FY 2022-23 plus
known Water and Wastewater increases across all Cities and including Chandler’s planned rate increases of 7% for Solid Waste



Rate Adjustment Timeline
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Public Outreach
Feedback to Council on Public Outreach
Notice of Intent Adopted (60 Days prior to Public Hearing)

Notice Publication in Newspaper (20 days prior to Public Hearing)

il P Ublic Hearing / Ordinance First Read / Resolution to Update

Citywide Fee Schedule

8 Ordinance Final Adoption (Can go into effect 30 days after adoption)

‘Rates Effective for January Billing Cycle

==

July 2023
August 2023
August 17, 2023

September 27, 2023
October 19, 2023

November 9, 2023

January 1, 2024

—
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